RESOLUTION

N	О.		
Τ.	\mathbf{v}		

A resolution approving an Honorary Street Designation Application submitted by Pastor L. Darnel Skinner, Jr. with the Bread of Life Christian Center requesting signage to be placed at the intersecting streets at each end of the one block area of Manchester Expressway and 46th Street in honor of Bishop L.D. Skinner, Sr.

WHEREAS, Bishop L.D. Skinner, Sr. is the founding Pastor of Bread of Life Christian Center and one of the first pioneers to establish one church in two locations in the city; and,

WHEREAS, as a resident for almost 50 years, Bishop L.D. Skinner, Sr. served as the Board Chairman of the Greater Columbus Urban League, member of the Columbus Salvation Army, member of Tree of Life Health Clinic and other organizations that present a positive impact on the lives of many in the community; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Honor held a meeting on May 25, 2023 to consider the application and to make a recommendation to Council. At that meeting, the Board of Honor members voted to approve the request for an Honorary Designation for Bishop L.D. Skinner, Sr. to be located at the intersecting streets at each end of the one block area of Manchester Expressway and 46th Street.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City Facility and Honorary Street Naming Policy- Section 4: <u>Criteria for Naming Honorary Streets</u>, "Honorary Street Name Designations will be temporarily displayed for a period of five years, unless otherwise approved by City Council (after completing a new renewal process). Upon request at any time, the honorary street name sign may be returned to the applicant or applicant's representative with City Council's concurrence."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES:

That Honorary Designation signage be erected at the intersecting streets at each end of the one block area of Manchester Expressway and 46th Street in honor of Bishop L.D. Skinner, Sr.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the 13th day of June 2023 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ____ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen	voting	
Councilor Barnes	voting	_
Councilor Begly	voting	
Councilor Cogle	voting	
Councilor Crabb	voting	<u>_</u>
Councilor Davis	voting	_
Councilor Garrett	voting	_
Councilor Huff	voting	_
Councilor Thomas	voting	_
Councilor Tucker	voting	_
Sandra T. Davis		B. H. "Skip" Henderson, III
Clerk of Council		Mayor